

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

ELECTION PETITION NO: 7 OF 2024

Between:

Chief Electoral Officer, Telangana State Office of the Chief Electoral Officer,
Telangana, BRKR Bhavan, Government Offices Complex, Aadarsh Nagar,
Hyderabad – 500063, Represented by the Additional CEO, Mr. Lokesh
Kumar. **...PETITIONER/THIRD PARTY APPLICANT**

AND

1. Vinay Bhasker Dasyam, S/o Late Rangaiah, Aged. 59 yrs, Occ. Social Service, R/o. H.No. 2-8-173, waddepally, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State- Pin Code.506001 Bharata Rashtra Samithi Party (S1.No.1 in Form No.7A) **...RESPONDENT/ELELCTION PETITIONER**
2. Naini Rajender Reddy, S/o Naini Narender Reddy Aged. 54 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No. 5-11-35/1, Naimnagar, Hanumakonda District-506001. Indian National Congress Party (S1.No.2 in Form No.7A)
3. Madarapu Ravi Kumar, S/o. Ramachandraiah Madarapu Aged. 44 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o.H.No.2-9-137/1, Vikas Nagar, T V Tower, Colony, Hanumakonda-District, Telangana-506001. Bahujan Samaj Party (SI No.3 in Form No.7A)
4. Rao Padma, W/o Amarender Reddy Rao Aged. 56 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o. H.No. 1-7-879, Shanthi Heights, Hunter Road, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State Pin Code-506001. Bharatiya Janata Party (SI.No.4 in Form No.7A)
5. Ilapuram Venu Chary, S/o Mallaiiah Aged. 40 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o. H.No. 5-11-1362/2, Pochammakunta, Hanumakonda District, Telangana-506009. Telangana Dravida Prajala Party (SI.No.5 in Form in No.7A)
6. Kogila Roopa, W/o Anil Aged. 28 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o. H.No. 4-51, Peddakodepaka Village, Shayampet Mandal, Hanumakonda-District, Telangana-506164. Dharma Samaj Party (SI.No.6 in Form No.7A)
7. Gaddam Nagarjuna, S/o Gaddam Venkataiah Aged. 33 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o. H.No. 3-97, Katrapalli Village, Kesamudram Mandal, Mahabubabad-District, Telangana State-506112. Marxist Communist Party of India (United) Party (SI.No.7 in Form No.7A)

8. Yougendar Goud, S/o Sambaiah Goud Aged. 44 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o. H.No.2-161, Hasanparthy Mandal, Mallareddypalli, Warangal-506006. Alliance of Democratic Reforms Party (Sl.No.8 in Form No.7A)
9. Syed Shaji Hashir, S/o Syed Sadiq Ali Aged. 33 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o. H.No. 7-4-9, Machilibazar, Hanumakonda, Hanumakonda-District, Telangana State- Pin Code.506001. Azad Samaj (Kanshi Ram) Party (S1.No.9 in Form No.7A)
10. Mohammed Khaleel Uddin, S/o Moinuddin Mohammed Aged. 67 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o.H.No.1-8-372/2. Balasamudram, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State-506001. Independent Candidate (S1.No.10 in Form No.7A)
11. Krishna K, S/o Ravinder Reddy, Aged.53 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o.H.No.1-8-501, Balasamudram, Hanumakonda-District-506001. Independent Candidate (Sl.No.11 in Form No.7A)
12. Gujjula Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Malla Reddy, Aged.40 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o.H.No.2-10-462/1, Teachers Colony,Phase-II,Waddepalli, Hanumakonda-District, Telangana State, Pin Code-506001. Independent Candidate (Sl.No.12 in Form No.7A)
13. Gurram Jakkaiah, S/o Devadasu Aged. 72 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o.H.No.17-24, S.C. Colony, Parkal, Hanumakonda District-506164. Independent Candidate (Sl.No.13 in Form No.7A)
14. Bommagani Bhargav, S/o Bhaskar Aged. 30 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o.H.No.50-1-70, Arepalli, Warangal-District. Independent Candidate (Sl.No.14 in Form No.7A)
15. P Sathya Prakash, S/o P Rajeshwar Rao Aged, 59 yrs, Occ. Not known, R/o.H.No.6-4-65, Brahminwada, D.H. Suttoon Post Office, Hanumakonda-506011. Independent Candidate (Sl.No.15 in Form No.7A)
16. The Returning officer to the Telangana Legislative Assembly elections, Warangal West Assembly Constituency, Warangal District.

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the release of EVMs and VVPATs used for 105- Warangal Assembly Constituency in the 2023 Assembly Elections in the State of Telangana from the Godown/strong room for their use in future elections including the Lok Sabha Elections, 2024.

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri Mohammed Omer Farooq

Counsel for the Respondent No. 1 : Sri. S. Santosh Kumar

The Court made the following: ORDER

This application is filed for the following relief:

...to permit the release of EVMs and VVPATs used for 105-Warangal Assembly Constituency in the 2023 Assembly Elections in the State of Telangana from the

Godown/strong room for their use in future elections including the Lok Sabha Elections, 2024, and pass any other order or orders..."

Heard.

For the reasons explained in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the petition, since the retaining of EVMs does not serve any purpose and considering the fact that the EVMs are required for forthcoming elections, the I.A. is ordered, as prayed for.

**Sd/- B.S. CHIRANJEEVI
JOINT REGISTRAR**



SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Section Officer, O.S. Section, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Chief Electoral Officer, Telangana State Office of the Chief Electoral Officer, Telangana, BRKR Bhavan, Government Offices Complex, Aadarsh Nagar, Hyderabad – 500063.
3. The Returning officer to the Telangana Legislative Assembly elections, Warangal West Assembly Constituency, Warangal District.
4. One CC to Sri Mohammed Omer Farooq, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. S. Santosh Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CD Copies

DL



HIGH COURT
DATED:10/04/2024

ORDER

I.A. No. 2 of 2024

IN

EP.No.7 of 2024



ORDERING THE I.A.

8
—————
REMA
—————
19/4/2024